

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1842.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

ACCOUNTS .- FISH RIVER ROAD .- CRANBERRY ISLES.

Снар. 41.

Roll of accounts, No. 23, §18,185. Chapter 41.

Resolve, for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the treasury of the state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several cities, towns, plantations and persons mentioned in roll number twenty three, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eighteen thousand, one hundred, eighty five dollars, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 11, 1842.]

Chapter 42.

Resolve, providing for the survey of certain lots of land on Fish River road.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to cause to be surveyed in townships numbered thirteen and fifteen, in the sixth range, and in township numbered sixteen in the seventh range, on the Fish river road; three lots of land in each township, not to exceed one hundred and seventy acres in any one lot, and which shall be most suitable for settlement and improvement, and exclusive of pine timber, except what may be necessary for the use of said lots. And the land agent is authorized to dispose of said lots in the following manner and upon the following conditions, viz: when any person desirous of entering upon any one of said lots, shall give bond satisfactory to the land agent, that he will within three years from the date of such bond, clear up twenty acres on such lot, fifteen acres of which shall be seeded to grass, and will build thereon a suitable house and barn to accommodate the traveling public, and will settle thereon with his family, the land agent shall convey to said settler by a good and sufficient deed the lot so selected and improved.

[Approved March 11, 1842.]

Chapter 43.

Resolve to correct a clerical error in the valuation of the town of Cranberry Isles, and for correcting the state and county tax on said town.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve, passed on the thirteenth day of April in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred and forty one, as relates to the valuation of the town of Cranberry Isles, in

Valuation of Cranberry Isles corrected.

Land Agent authorized to survey certain townships on Fish river road.

Disposition of the same.

Conditions of settling.

TOWN OF WHITING -DANIEL WILLIAMS.

the county of Hancock, and to the aggregate valuation of said CHAP. 43. county, be repealed, and that the valuation of said town be forty two thousand, four hundred and eighty three dollars; and that the aggregate valuation of said county be, three million, four hundred, twenty nine thousand, eight hundred and twelve dollars; and that the treasurer of the state, and the treasurer of the county of Hancock, be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may require, to the said town of Cranberry Isles, such portion of the state and county tax respectively, which may have been assessed, as the above correction in the valuation of said town of Cranberry Isles may require.

[Approved March 11, 1842.]

Chapter 44.

Resolve to correct an error in the valuation of the town of Whiting, and for correcting the state and county tax on said town.

Resolved, That so much of a resolve, passed on the thirteenth Valuation of the day of April, in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred and forty corrected. one, as relates to the valuation of the town of Whiting, in the county of Washington, and to the aggregate valuation of said county be repealed, and that the valuation of said town be seventy three thousand four hundred and seventy six dollars; and that the aggregate valuation of said county be, three millions, one hundred, eighty thousand, four hundred and eighty three dollars; and that the treasurer of the state and the treasurer of the county of Washington, be hereby directed to abate or refund, as the case may require, to the said town of Whiting, such portion of the state and county tax respectively, which may have been assessed, as the above correction in the valuation of said town of Whiting may require.

[Approved March 11, 1842.]

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Williams.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury Daniel Williams, not otherwise appropriated, to Daniel Williams, late treasurer, the sum of one thousand dollars, for extra services and responsibility as commissioner of loans for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty.

[Approved March 14, 1842.]

town of Whiting